

## **Kansas PTA**

715 SW 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Topeka KS 66612 www.kansas-pta-legislative.org kansaspta@gmail.com

## February 15, 2023

Written Testimony to House Education Budget Committee Honorable Chair, Representative Adam Thomas Deborah Bremer, Committee Assistant 785-296-3113, <a href="mailto:Deborah.Bremer@house.ks.gov">Deborah.Bremer@house.ks.gov</a> Room 286-N, State Capitol Building

**Proponent** House Bill 2081 – Creating the aspiring future teacher of the year scholarship program. Hearing: Wednesday, February 15, 2023, 1:30 PM Room 218-N

Honorable Chairman Thomas and Committee Members,

Thank you for the opportunity to provide proponent, written testimony regarding HB 2081 – aspiring future teacher of the year scholarship. The bill is in alignment with Kansas PTA Legislative Standing Position: Supporting Educators. Kansas PTA supports efforts to attract and keep educators, including state funding for teacher mentoring, professional development and other evidenced-based programs and policies that promote quality instruction.

As noted in the bill's <u>fiscal note</u>, the program "would create a scholarship program that would be managed by the State Board of Education for qualified students in a public or private postsecondary educational institution. The scholarship recipient would be required to be accepted for admission or enrolled in a course of instruction leading to a teaching license. Within authorized appropriations, the bill would require eight scholarships to be awarded annually in the amount of \$2,500 per semester. The scholarship could be renewed for any student who remains qualified."

On behalf of the parents, teachers, and patrons of the Kansas PTA, we encourage committee members to pass out HB 2081 favorably. Thank you for your time and consideration.

Patty Jurich, Kansas PTA President President@kansas-pta.org @KsPTALeg Cc: Brooke Burkett, VP of Advocacy Devin Wilson, Legislative Liaison Kansas PTA Advocacy Team

## THE PTA POSITION

Kansas PTA is a nonpartisan association that promotes the welfare of children and youth. The PTA does not endorse any candidate or political party. Rather, we advocate for policies and legislation that affect Kansas youth in alignment with our legislative platform and priorities. <a href="PTA mission and purpose">PTA mission and purpose</a> have remained the same since our inception over 100 years ago, focused on facilitating every child's potential and empowering families and communities to advocate for all children.